

No. 75769-5

---

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

---

KEVAN COFFEY,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1, SKAGIT COUNTY,  
WASHINGTON d/b/a SKAGIT REGIONAL HEALTH et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE**

---

Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA No. 40979  
Schwerin Campbell Barnard Iglitzin  
& Lavitt LLP  
18 West Mercer Street, Ste. 400  
Seattle, WA 98119-3971  
206-257-6011 (phone)  
206-257-6047 (fax)  
Email: franco@workerlaw.com

Janet Chung, WSBA No. 28535  
Kim Clark, WSBA No. 51644  
Legal Voice  
907 Pine Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1818  
206-682-9552 (phone)  
Email: jchung@legalvoice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Legal Voice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Interests of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

II. Introduction..... 1

III. Statement of the Case..... 2

IV. Argument ..... 2

    A. Washington Voters Enacted the Reproductive Privacy Act to Prevent the State from Using Its Considerable Power to Discriminate Against a Person’s Exercise of the Fundamental Constitutional Right to Choose Abortion. .... 2

    B. A Public Hospital District that Offers Maternity Care Services Must Also Offer Voluntary Termination Services to Fulfill the Statutory Mandate of Providing “Substantially Equivalent Benefits, Services, or Information.” ..... 8

    C. The “Substantial Equivalent” of Providing Maternity Care Services Is Providing Abortion Services. .... 11

        1. Providing a Referral to an Outside Provider Is Not “Substantially Equivalent” to Providing On-Site Services. .... 11

        2. RCW 9.02.160 Requires a Public Entity to “Provide” Substantially Equivalent Services, Not Merely to “Permit” Women to Access Substantially Equivalent Services from a Third Party..... 14

    D. RCW 9.02.160 Is Not Limited to Programs with Income Eligibility Criteria; It Applies to *Any* Program. .... 15

    E. RCW 9.02.150 Does Not Relieve a State Entity of Its Obligation to Provide Substantially Equivalent Services. .... 17

V. Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*,  
479 U.S. 60, 107 S. Ct. 367, 93 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986).....18

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 65 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1980).....3, 4

*Maher v. Roe*,  
432 U.S. 464, 97 S. Ct. 2376, 53 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1977).....3, 5, 6

*McCormack v. Hiedeman*,  
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012).....13

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173, 111 S. Ct. 1759, 114 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1991).....7

*Stormans v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....12, 19

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*,  
492 U.S. 490, 109 S. Ct. 3040, 106 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1989)....4, 5, 6, 7, 9

**State Cases**

*Citizens Alliance for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County*,  
184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753 (2015).....9

*Five Corners Family Farmers v. State*,  
173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....17

*In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle*,  
166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....9

*Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.*,  
181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....9

*Honeycutt v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
197 Wn. App. 707, 389 P.3d 773 (2017).....15

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet</i> ,<br>180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....  | 18            |
| <i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> ,<br>150 Wn. 2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....  | 16            |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> ,<br>102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....   | 10            |
| <i>State v. J.P.</i> ,<br>149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....   | 10            |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |               |
| Reproductive Privacy Act, RCW 9.02.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Regulations</b>   |               |
| WAC 246-863-095.....   | 19            |
| WAC 246-869-010.....   | 19            |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Adam Sonfield, <i>Rights vs. Responsibilities: Professional Standards and<br/>Provider Refusals</i> , 8 Guttmacher Policy Review Issue 3<br>(Aug. 1, 2005).....                      | 11            |
| Cassandra Tate, <i>Abortion Reform in Washington State</i><br>HistoryLink.org Essay 5313 (Feb. 26, 2003).....  | 6             |
| Cynthia J. Berg et al., <i>Overview of Maternal Morbidity During<br/>Hospitalization for Labor and Delivery in the United States</i><br>113 Obstetrics & Gynecology 1075 (2009)..... | 13            |
| Cynthia Soohoo, <i>Hyde-Care for All: The Expansion of Abortion-Funding<br/>Restrictions Under Health Care Reform</i><br>15 CYN L. Rev. 391 (2012).....                              | 3             |
| Elizabeth Sepper, <i>Taking Conscience Seriously</i> ,<br>98 Va. L. Rev. 1501, 1559<br>(2012).....   | 19, 20        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Jill E. Adams & Jessica Arons, <i>A Travesty of Justice: Revisiting Harris v. McRae</i> , 21 Wm. & Mary J. of Women & L. (2014).....   | 3      |
| <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> .....  | 15     |
| Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Mandating Disclosure of Conscience-Based Limitations on Medical Practice</i> , 42 Am. J. L. & Med. 85, 88 & n. 7 (2016) .....                             | 11     |
| Op. Atty. Gen. No. 3 (2013).....   | 17     |
| Ross Tanaka, <i>Washington’s Reproductive Privacy Act: An Interpretation and constitutional Analysis</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 993 (2015).....                                    | 13, 14 |
| Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> 125 Obstetrics & Gynecology 175 (2015).....                         | 13     |
| William M. Callaghan et al., <i>Severe Maternal Morbidity Among Delivery and Postpartum Hospitalizations in the United States</i> 120 Obstetrics & Gynecology 1029 (2012)..... | 13     |
